

No. 21-454

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN EXPLORATION AND MINING
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,
ALASKA MINERS ASSOCIATION, ARIZONA
MINING ASSOCIATION, IDAHO MINING
ASSOCIATION, INDUSTRIAL MINERALS
ASSOCIATION—NORTH AMERICA, MINING
MINNESOTA, MONTANA MINING ASSOCIATION,
NEVADA MINING ASSOCIATION, NEW MEXICO
MINING ASSOCIATION, UTAH MINING
ASSOCIATION, AND WYOMING MINING
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER D. THOMAS*
**Counsel of Record*
ANDREA J. DRIGGS
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85020
Telephone: (602) 351-8000
cthomas@perkinscoie.com
adriggs@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Mining Industry Needs Clarity and Regulatory Certainty To Permit the Pro- jects the Nation Needs	8
A. The Mining Industry Is Critically Im- portant to the Nation’s Economy	8
B. Uncertainty Regarding the Scope of WOTUS Impairs the Ability to Effi- ciently Permit Mining Projects	11
II. The Ninth Circuit Decision Exacerbated This Regulatory Uncertainty and Should Be Reversed	17
A. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Held That WOTUS Can Be Regulated Solely Based on the “Significant Nexus” Test....	17
B. The Plain Language of the CWA and Congressional Intent Do Not Support Regulating WOTUS Based on the “Sig- nificant Nexus” Test Alone	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Failing To Reverse the Ninth Circuit’s Reliance on the “Significant Nexus” Factor Alone Would Create a CWA That Exceeds Congress’ Power Under The Commerce Clause.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	21
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	24
<i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	6, 16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	23
<i>Gilman v. Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865).....	23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ...	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	24
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	18
<i>Northern California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Revised Definition of Waters of the United States</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021).....	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	20, 25
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	20
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	6
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	23
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	24
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	22
 STATUTES	
30 U.S.C. § 21a	9
30 U.S.C. §§ 21 <i>et seq.</i>	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1342	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	3
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	6
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12)	9
A.R.S. § 49-241	2
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 445A.465	2
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
2022 Final List of Critical Minerals, 87 Fed. Reg. 10,381-01 (Feb. 24, 2022)	11
Exec. Order No. 13953, Addressing the Threat to the Domestic Supply Chain From Reliance on Critical Minerals From Foreign Adversaries and Supporting the Domestic Mining and Pro- cessing Industries, 85 Fed. Reg. 62539 (Sept. 30, 2020)	9
Exec. Order No. 14017, America’s Supply Chains, 86 Fed. Reg. 11849 (Feb. 24, 2021).....	9
Exec. Order 14052, Implementation of the Infra- structure Investment and Jobs Act, 86 Fed. Reg. 64335 (Nov. 18, 2021)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Exec. Order 14057, Catalyzing Clean Energy Industries and Jobs Through Federal Sustainability, 86 Fed. Reg. 70935 (Dec. 8, 2021)	10
<i>Revised Definition of Waters of the United States</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Humphreys, <i>Mining investment trends and implications for minerals availability</i> (Polinares Working Paper n. 15 2012), http://pratchif.com/2015/mines-ressources/polinares/chapter3.pdf	12
Government of Canada, <i>Capital Expenditures Information Bulletin</i> (May 2021), https://www.nrcan.gc.ca/capital-expenditures/17980	12
Keith R. Long et al., <i>The Principal Rare Earth Elements Deposits of the United States—A Summary of Domestic Deposits and a Global Perspective</i> : USGS Scientific Investigations Report (2010), https://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2010/5220/downloads/SIR10-5220.pdf	13
National Mining Association, <i>SNL Metals & Mining: Permitting, Economic Value and Mining in the United States</i> (June 19, 2015), https://nma.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/SNL_Permitting_Delay_Report-Online.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Presidential Determination No. 22-11 of March 31, 2022, Memorandum on Presidential Determination Pursuant to Section 303 of the Defense Production Act of 1950, as amended, 87 Fed. Reg. 19775 (Apr. 6, 2022).....	5, 11
SNL Metals & Mining, <i>Permitting, Economic Value, and Mining in the United States</i> (June 15, 2015), https://nma.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/SNL_Permitting_Delay_Report-Online.pdf	13
United Nations, <i>United Nations Handbook on Selected Issues for Taxation of the Extractive Industries by Developing Countries</i> (2017), https://www.un.org/esa/ffd/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Extractives-Handbook_2017.pdf	12
U.S. EPA, <i>NPDES State Program Authority</i> , https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-state-program-authority (last visited Apr. 14, 2022).....	4
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Mineral Commodity Summaries 2021</i> , Table 3 (2021), https://pubs.usgs.gov/periodicals/mcs2021/mcs2021.pdf	2, 15
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Mineral Commodity Summaries 2022</i> (2022), https://pubs.usgs.gov/periodicals/mcs2022/mcs2022.pdf	8
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Hardrock Mining: BLM and Forest Service Have Taken Some Actions to Expedite the Mine Plan Review Process but Could Do More</i> (2016), https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-16-165	13
